# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5290171

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LEODEVICO LUNA ILAG	02/08/2011
JASON SMYTHE	02/08/2011
TIMOTHY PETER ELLIS	02/08/2011
RICHARD STUART WEISINGER	02/08/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HORIZON SCIENCE PTY LTD	
Street Address:	UNIT 6 84-90 LAKEWOOD BOULEVARD	
City:	BRAESIDE, VICTORIA, AUSTRALIA	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	3195	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15625427

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (857)300-4001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 857-300-4003

bostonpatent@lathropgage.com,dvincent@lathropgage.com,dpstein@lathropgage.com Email:

**BRIAN C. TRINQUE Correspondent Name:** LATHROP GAGE LLP Address Line 1: Address Line 2: 28 STATE STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 592142: FBT-001DIV2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN C. TRINQUE, PH.D., ESQ.
SIGNATURE:	/BRIAN C. TRINQUE/
DATE SIGNED:	12/18/2018
	•

**Total Attachments: 7** 

**PATENT REEL: 047810 FRAME: 0725** 

505243392

source=592142\_FBT-001DIV2\_EXECUTED-ASSIGNMENT\_INVENTORS\_TO\_HORIZON\_SCIENCE PTY LTD-1-12-18-18#page1.tif

source=592142\_FBT-001DIV2\_EXECUTED-ASSIGNMENT\_INVENTORS\_TO\_HORIZON\_SCIENCE PTY LTD-1-12-18-18#page2.tif

source=592142\_FBT-001DIV2\_EXECUTED-ASSIGNMENT\_INVENTORS\_TO\_HORIZON\_SCIENCE PTY LTD-1-12-18-18#page3.tif

source=592142\_FBT-001DIV2\_EXECUTED-ASSIGNMENT\_INVENTORS\_TO\_HORIZON\_SCIENCE PTY LTD-1-12-18-18#page4.tif

source=592142\_FBT-001DIV2\_EXECUTED-ASSIGNMENT\_INVENTORS\_TO\_HORIZON\_SCIENCE PTY LTD-1-12-18-18#page5.tif

source=592142\_FBT-001DIV2\_EXECUTED-ASSIGNMENT\_INVENTORS\_TO\_HORIZON\_SCIENCE PTY LTD-1-12-18-18#page6.tif

source=592142\_FBT-001DIV2\_EXECUTED-ASSIGNMENT\_INVENTORS\_TO\_HORIZON\_SCIENCE PTY LTD-1-12-18-18#page7.tif

**PATENT REEL: 047810 FRAME: 0726** 



# Assignment deed

This assignment deed is made on the date specified in the schedule between the following parties:		
Assignor	The person named in the schedule as the Assignor	
Assignee	The person named in the schedule as the Assignee	
Background	The Assignor is the inventor of the Intellectual Property described in the schedule.	
	2 The Assignor has agreed to assign its whole right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property to the Assignee.	
This deed witnesses	that in consideration of, among other things, the mutual promises contained in this deed, the parties agree:	

# 1 Assignment

The Assignor assigns to the Assignee and the Assignee accepts the Assignor's whole right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, free from all encumbrances, together with:

- (a) full right, sole power and authority to the Assignee to apply for and obtain entry of the Assignee's name in any registers of intellectual property that are appropriate as being the sole proprietor of the Intellectual Property; and
- (b) all rights, if any, that the Assignor has to take action against third parties for infringement of the Intellectual Property, whether or not the infringement took place before the date of this deed.

# 2 Further action

The Assignor must execute all documents necessary to enable the Assignee to have the Assignee's name entered in any registers of intellectual property that are appropriate as being the sole proprietor of the Intellectual Property.



Parent & Trado Mark Adaptors

## Schedule

Effective date of assignment:

8 February 2011

Assignor

Leodevico Luna flag of 2/6 Jurang Street, Batwyn, Victoria 3103,

Australia

Jason Smythe of 21 Collins Street, Mentone, Victoria 3194,

Australia

Timothy Peter Ellis of 3 Atheldene Drive, Glen Waverley, Victoria

3150, Australia

Assignae

Horizon Science Pty Ltd, ACN 109 575 635 of Unit 6, 84-90

Lakewood Boulevard, Breeside, Victoria 3195, Australia

Intellectual Property:

Australian patent application no 2011900400 filed on 8 February 2011 entitled "Sugar extracts" and Australian patent application no 2011902446 filed on 21 June 2011 entitled "Sugar extracts", the invention(s) described in that application and the right to file further applications for invention(s), including applications in foreign

countries, described in that application.

International patent application no PCT/AU2012/000115 filed on 8 February 2012 entitled "Sugar extracts" and daiming convention priority from Australian patent application no 2011900400 filed on 8 February 2011 and Australian patent application no 2011902446 filed on 21 June 2011, the invention(s) described in that application and the right to file further applications for invention(s), including applications in foreign countries, described in that application.

# Executed as a deed

Assignor

Signed by

Leodevico Luna Ilag

sign here 🛌

in the presence of

sign here 🕨

Witne's

print name

Assignment of patents, trade marks or designs

page 2

# Freehills Patent & Tracle Mark Attumeys

# Assignor Signed by Jason Smythe sign here > in the presence of Witness print name Anne Smythe

Assignor

Signed by

Timothy Peter Ellis

sign here >

in the presence of

sign here >

Witne

print name

# Freehills

Patent & Trade Mark Attorneys

Assignee

Signed for and on behalf of Horizon Science Pty Ltd

by

Signatur

AVC SHEAMW Name & Title

Company SECRETAR



# Assignment deed

This assignment deed is made on the date specified in the schedule between the following parties:		
Assignor	The person named in the schedule as the Assignor	
Assignee	The person named in the schedule as the Assignee	
Background	The Assignor is the inventor of the Intellectual Property described in the schedule.	
	2 The Assignor has agreed to assign its whole right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property to the Assignee.	
This deed witnesses	that in consideration of, among other things, the mutual promises contained in this deed, the parties agree:	

# 1 Assignment

The Assignor assigns to the Assignee and the Assignee accepts the Assignor's whole right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, free from all encumbrances, together with:

- (a) full right, sole power and authority to the Assignee to apply for and obtain entry of the Assignee's name in any registers of intellectual property that are appropriate as being the sole proprietor of the Intellectual Property; and
- (b) all rights, if any, that the Assignor has to take action against third parties for infringement of the Intellectual Property, whether or not the infringement took place before the date of this deed.

# 2 Further action

The Assignor must execute all documents necessary to enable the Assignee to have the Assignee's name entered in any registers of intellectual property that are appropriate as being the sole proprietor of the Intellectual Property.

# Freehills

Patent & Trade Most Atjantes

# Schedule

Effective date of 8 February 2012 assignment: Assignor Richard Stuart Weisinger of 12 McMahon Court, Ringwood North, Victoria 3134, Australia Assignee Horizon Science Pty Ltd ABN 55 109 575 635 of Unit 6, 84-90 Lakewood Boulevard, Braeside, Victoria 3195, Australia Intellectual Property: Australian patent application nos 2011900400 filed on 8 February 2011 entitled "Sugar extracts" and 2011902446 filed on 21 June 2011 entitled "Sugar extracts", the invention(s) described in the applications and the right to file further applications for invention(s), including applications in foreign countries, described in the application. International patent application no PCT/AU2012/000115 filed on 8 February 2012 entitled "Sugar extracts" and claiming convention priority from Australian patent application nos 2011900400 filed on 8 February 2011 and 2011902446 filed on 21 June 2011, the

countries, described in that application.

invention(s) described in that application and the right to file further applications for invention(s), including applications in foreign

# Executed as a deed

Assignor

Signed by

Richard Stuart Weisinger

sign here ⊳

in the presence of

sign here 🕨

print name

WEISINGER

# Freehills

Person & Trade Reser American

Assignee

Signed for and on behalf of Horizon Science Pty Ltd by

PAUL SHERMAN COMPANY SECRETARY

Name & Title